

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
EAST 16 TH STREET OWNER LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Index No. 653839/2020
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
UNION 16 PARKING LLC, and	:	
TMO PARENT LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

COZEN O’CONNOR
Attorneys for Plaintiff
EAST 16TH STREET OWNER LLC
45 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 509-9400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Lease.....	5
C. The Guaranty	7
D. Covid-19 and The Executive Orders.....	8
E. Tenant’s Breach of the Lease.....	9
F. The Pleadings.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I	
DEFENDANTS' AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE UNTENABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	10
A. Defendants’ First Affirmative Defense of Failure to State A Cause of Action Should Be Dismissed	11
B. Defendants’ Second Affirmative Defense Asserting Insufficient Particularity Should Be Dismissed	12
C. Defendants’ Third, Fourth and Fifth Affirmative Defenses, Alleging “the Doctrines of” Payment, Accord and Satisfaction and Performance Should Be Dismissed	14
D. Defendants’ Sixth Affirmative Defense Asserting Estoppel Should Be Dismissed	16
E. Defendants’ Seventh Affirmative Defense Asserting That Landlord’s Claims Are Barred by Documentary Evidence Should Be Dismissed.....	18
F. Defendants’ Eighth Affirmative Defense Alleging Failure to Mitigate Damages Should Be Dismissed	18

G. Defendants’ Ninth Affirmative Defense Alleging Frustration of Purpose
Should Be Dismissed 19

 i. Defendants Do Not Satisfy the Substantial Requirements for Asserting a
 Frustration of Purpose Defense..... 20

 ii. Defendants’ Frustration of Purpose Defense is Insufficient to Override the Clear
 Language of the Lease 23

POINT II

LANDLORD SHOULD BE AWARDED SUMMARY JUDGMENT 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>12 Baker Hill Rd., Inc. v. Miranti,</i> 130 A.D.3d 1425 (3d Dep't 2015).....	12, 13
<i>1407 Broadway Real Estate LLC v. Sicari,</i> 2009 NY Slip Op 30603(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009).....	16
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford,</i> LLC, 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019).....	11
<i>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v. Globe Alumni Student Assistance Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 528 (2014).....	18
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.,</i> 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968).....	21
<i>Allerand, LLC v. 233 E. 18th St. Co., L.L.C.,</i> 19 A.D.3d 275 (1st Dep't 2005).....	24
<i>Axginc Corp. v. Plaza Automall, Ltd.,</i> 759 Fed. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. 414 Midland Ave. Assocs., LLC,</i> 78 A.D.3d 746 (2d Dep't 2010).....	11
<i>Bd. of Managers of Honto 88 Condo. v. Red Apple Child Dev. Ctr.,</i> 2012 NY Slip Op 33136(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2012).....	16
<i>Capital One Equip. v. Deus,</i> 2018 NY Slip Op 31819(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018).....	20
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Beekman Garage LLC,</i> 133 A.D.3d 510 (1st Dep't 2015).....	10, 14, 23
<i>Cohen Fashion Optical, Inc. v. V & M Optical, Inc.,</i> 51 A.D.3d 619 (2d Dep't 2008).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Norton,</i> 289 A.D.2d 130 (1st Dep't 2001).....	15
<i>Deltoid, LLC v. Ghorcian,</i> 2014 NY Slip Op 30748(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2014) (Edmead, J.).....	12

<i>E TV Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory</i> , No. 15-CV-1189 (DAB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33361 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016)	19
<i>Elisa Dreier Reporting Corp. v. Glob. Naps Networks, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 122 (2d Dep't 2011)	13
<i>Forray v. New York Hosp.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 740 (1st Dep't 1984)	23
<i>Forty Cent. Park S., Inc. v. Anza</i> , 117 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dep't 2014)	13
<i>Gander Mt. Co. v. Islip U-Slip LLC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)	18, 20
<i>Glenesk v. Guidance Realty Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.2d 852 (2d Dep't 1971)	10
<i>Holy Props., L.P. v. Kenneth Cole Prods.</i> , 208 A.D.2d 394 (1st Dep't 1994) <i>aff'd</i> 87 N.Y.2d 130 (1995)	18
<i>Kate Spade & Co. v. G-CNY Grp. LLC</i> , 114 N.Y.S.3d 184, 63 Misc. 3d 1205(A), (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019)	20
<i>Kingman v. ZMoore Ltd.</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 32029(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018)	10
<i>Kingman v. ZMoore Ltd.</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 32029(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018)	14
<i>Kraft v. Sheridan</i> , 134 A.D.2d 217 (1st Dep't 1987)	13
<i>Lincoln Plaza Tenants Corp. v. MDS Properties Development Corp.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 509 (1st Dep't 1991)	11
<i>Maiden Lane Props., LLC v. Just Salad Partners LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2647 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch Realty/Carll Burr, Inc. v. Skinner</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 590 (1984)	15
<i>Mich. Mut. Liab. Co. v. S.S. Silberblatt, Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 649 (1st Dep't 1962)	13
<i>Petracca v. Petracca</i> , 305 A.D.2d 566 (2d Dep't 2003)	11

PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC,
85 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2011)19, 20

Robbins v. Growney,
229 A.D.2d 356 (1st Dep’t 1996)10

Robitzek Investing Co. v. Colonial Beacon Oil Co.,
265 A.D. 749 (1st Dep’t 1943)20

Rockland Dev. Assocs. v. Richlou Auto Body,
173 A.D.2d 690 (2d Dep’t 1991)19

Rosenfeld v. Rosenblum,
176 A.D.2d 645 (1st Dep’t 1991)11

S. St. Seaport v. Ry-Allie Candy Corp.,
14 Misc. 3d 1208(A), 836 N.Y.S.2d 490 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006) (J. Jaffe)15

Syndicate Bldg. Corp. v. Lorber,
128 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep’t 1987)18

TAG 380, LLC v. ComMet 380, Inc.,
10 N.Y.3d 507 (2008)11

Towers Org., Inc. v. Glockhurst Corp., N.V.,
160 A.D.2d 597 (1st Dep’t 1990)12

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
34 Misc. 3d 1222(A), 951 N.Y.S.2d 84 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009) *aff’d* 68
A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009)22

US 7, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,
173 A.D.2d 311 (1st Dep’t 1991)23

Walden Fed. S&L Ass’n v. Slane Co.,
No. 09 Civ. 1042 (DLC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5,
2011)21

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibits to the Affidavit of Haley Jenkins, Sworn to on November 6, 2020

- A** - Deed
- B** - Lease
- C** - Good Guy Guaranty
- D** - Guaranty
- E** - Tax Statement
- F** - November 2020 Tenant Ledger

Exhibits to the Affirmation of Menachem J. Kastner, dated November 11, 2020
